

CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS. A142858/A143428

**IN THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN FRANCISCO, AFT/CFT, AFL-CIO,
NEA/CTA

PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT,

v.

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD
DEFENDANT, CROSS-DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT,

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND RESPONDENT.

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT,

v.

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD
DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT.

SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT, NO. 12-512437
THE HONORABLE RICHARD B. ULMER, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF
THE SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**

Laura Schulkind (SBN 129799)
Michael Youril (SBN 285591)
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
135 Main Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: 415.512.3000 / Facsimile: 415.856.0306

Keith Bray (SBN 128002)
General Counsel/ELA Director
Joshua R. Daniels (SBN 259676)
Staff Attorney
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION/EDUCATION
LEGAL ALLIANCE
3251 Beacon Boulevard
Sacramento, California 95691
Tel: 916.669.3248 / Fax: 916.374.3407

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION'S EDUCATION LEGAL
ALLIANCE

COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE	Court of Appeal Case Number: A142858
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (<i>Name, State Bar number, and address</i>): Laura Schulking (SBN# 129799); Michael Youril (SBN# 285591) Liebert Cassidy Whitmore 135 Main Street, 7th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105 TELEPHONE NO.: 415-512-3000- FAX NO. (<i>Optional</i>): 415-856-0306 E-MAIL ADDRESS (<i>Optional</i>): lschulkind@lcwlegal.com ATTORNEY FOR (<i>Name</i>): Ca. School Boards Association's Education Legal Alliance	Superior Court Case Number: 12-512437
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: United Educators of San Francisco et al.	<i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i>
RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: California Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 8

II. BACKGROUND 11

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 12

 A. The Plain Language of Section 1253.3 Makes Clear That Benefits Are Not Payable to School Employees Whose Contract or Assured Work Occurs During a District’s Regular School Year, Whether or Not The District Offers an Optional Summer Session 12

 1. The phrase “academic year” in section 1253.3 refers to the period during which a school district is required by law to be in session and is not synonymous with “calendar year” 13

 2. The plain meaning of section 1253.3 makes benefits nonpayable between academic years, where the employee has assurance of employment in the successive year, and on this basis alone benefits were properly denied 18

 3. Summer school is not an “academic term” within the meaning of section 1253.3 18

 4. Treating summer school as part of the academic year or academic term renders the “reasonable assurance” language in section 1253.3 meaningless 20

 B. The Cuiab’s Interpretation Is Contrary to Statutory Intent and Other Interpretive Aids 21

 1. The legislative history of the federal statute from which section 1253.3 is derived supports that benefits are denied during the summer 22

 2. The weight of authority in other jurisdictions supports the Trial Court’s interpretation 23

 C. The CUIAB’s Position Circumvents the Plain Meaning of the Statute and Proposes a Novel Approach to the Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 1253.3; As Such CUIAB Has Engaged in Substantively and Procedurally Defective Rulemaking 25

 1. CUIAB’s position is contrary to law, and thus exceeds its regulatory authority 25

2.	CUIAB’s position constitutes a new and sweeping interpretation of section 1253.3 that goes beyond its quasi-judicial role	26
3.	CUIAB’s reliance on <i>Brady</i> and past precedent is unavailing	29
D.	Whether or Not This Court Finds That the 2005 Decision Precludes SFUSD’s Challenge to the Nonprecedent Decisions at Issue, It Has No Preclusive Effect Regarding SFUSD’s Section 409.2 Challenge of <i>Brady</i>	31
IV.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

Ailanto Properties, Inc. v. City of Half Moon Bay (2006) 142
 Cal.App.4th 572 21

Board of Education v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd. (1984) 160
 Cal.App.3d 674 (*Long Beach*) 9, 22, 23

*California School Employees Ass'n v. Governing Bd. of South
 Orange County Community College Dist.* (2004) 124
 Cal.App.4th 574, 587 14

California Welfare Rights Organization v. Brian (1974) 11 Cal.3d
 237..... 26

Crosby v. HLC Properties, Ltd. (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 597 32

Fuentes v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1976) 16 Cal.3d 1..... 14

Goodman v. Lozano (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1327 21

Green v. State (2007) 42 Cal.4th 254 21

MacIsaac v. Waste Management Collection and Recycling, Inc.
 (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1076 21

Pacific Legal Foundation v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.
 (1981) 29 Cal.3d 101, 117 26, 32

People v. Knowles (1950) 35 Cal.2d 175, 183..... 21

POET, LLC v. California Air Resources Bd. (2013) 217
 Cal.App.4th 1214 9, 27, 28

Russ v. Unemployment Ins. Appeal Bd. (1981) 1256 Cal.App.3d
 834..... 22

*San Diego Police Officers' Assn. v. City of San Diego Civil Service
 Com.* (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 275..... 14

Sims v. Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (2013) 216
 Cal.App.4th 1059 28

Federal Cases

Serfass v. United States (1975) 420 U.S. 377 22

Other States

Campbell v. Department of Employment Sec. (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)
211 Ill.App.3d 1070 10, 24

Claim of Lintz (N.Y. App. Div. 1982) 89 A.D.2d 1038, 1039 [454
N.Y.S.2d 346, 347] 9, 24

DeLuca v. Com., Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review (Pa.
Commw. Ct. 1983) 74 Pa.Cmwlt. 80..... 10, 24

Doran v. Department of Labor (Ill. App. Ct. 1983) 116 Ill.App.3d
471, 475-76)..... 10, 24

Evans v. State Dept. of Employment Sec. (Wash. Ct. App. 1994) 72
Wash.App. 862, 864..... 24

Glassmire v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review (Pa.
Commw. Ct. 2004) 856 A.2d 269..... 10, 24

Halvorson v. County of Anoka (Minn. Ct. App. 2010) 780 N.W.2d
385, 392..... 10

Harker v. Shamoto (Hawaii Ct. App. 2004) 104 Hawai'i 536, 545
[92 P.3d 1046, 1055]..... 10, 24

Harvey v. Director of Dept. of Employment Sec. (1978) 120 R.I.
159, 167..... 22, 24

Herrera v. Industrial Claim Appeals Office of State of Colo. (Colo.
App. 2000) 18 P.3d 819 10, 24

Thomas v. State, Dept. of Employment Sec. (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)
176 Wash.App. 809, 816-17 24

California Statutes

Ed. Code § 37252 *et seq.* 15

Ed. Code § 37620..... 14

Ed. Code § 41420.....	14
Ed. Code § 48200.....	14
Ed. Code § 44913.....	14
Ed. Code § 44949.....	14
Ed. Code § 44953.....	28
Gov. Code §11346.45	10
Gov. Code §§ 11346 et seq.	25
Unemp. Ins. Code § 411	26
Unemp. Ins. Code § 1253.3	passim
Unemp. Ins. Code § 1253.3 (b).....	12
Unemp. Ins. Code § 1253.3 (c).....	12

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. section 3304(a)(6)(a)	23
---------------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Alicia Brady</i> (2013) Precedent Benefit Decision No. P-B-505	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorothy C. Rowe</i> (1981) Precedent Decision No. P-B-417.....	30, 31
<i>Vincent J. Furriel</i> (1980) Precedent Benefit Decision No. P-B-412.....	30, 31
